Benton County Road Adoption Program Agreement

| GROUP NAME GROUP NAME |
|---|
| Benton County Office of Environmental Services hereinafter called The Office. WHEREAS, The Office and |
| recognize the need and desirability of litter-free county roads; and GROUP NAME |
| WHEREAS, the is aware of the hazardous nature of the work which is to be GROUP NAME |
| performed and agrees to conduct its litter control activities in accordance with the County Agreement for the |
| program. NOW THEREFORE, the Office of Environmental Services recognizes |
| as the adopting organization for the Benton County section of road known as GROUP NAME |
| ADOPTED ROAD NAME from its intersection with to its intersection CROSS ROAD NAME |
| with CROSS ROAD NAME |
| FURTHERMORE, accepts the responsibility of picking up litter on this GROUP NAME |
| section of county road at least times annually and agrees to promote a litter-free MINIMUM OF 2 |
| environment in the community for ayear period beginning and ending # OF YEARS DATE DATE |
| IT IS FURTHER AGREED THAT: |
| 1. The Contact Representative for The Group,shall contact The Office at least |
| CONTACT'S NAME |
| seven days prior to scheduled trash pickup. This is for the purpose of obtaining warning signs, vests an trash bags provided by The Office. |
| 2. The Group will conduct their cleanup at least two (2) times per year. |

3. The Office will provide two warning signs for motorists, trash bags and safety vests prior to each cleanup.

- 4. The Group shall display the warning signs at the beginning and end of the specified section of road prior to start of litter pickup.
- 5. All persons engaged in litter pickup will wear an appropriate safety vest provided by The Office.
- 6. All filled trash bags must be placed off the county road such that any motorist cannot travel over the filled bag and scatter its contents. Placement of filled bags shall not distract motorists.
- 7. The Group will notify The Office of the location of the filled trash bags following the cleanup. The Office will collect and properly dispose of the filled trash bags.
- 8. Vests, unused trash bags and warning signs will be returned to The Office within two business days after completion of the cleanup.
- 9. The Group gives The Office permission to post photos of The Group clean up on websites and in media.
- 10. The Office will erect permanent signs, which recognize The Group as the adopting organization, at each end of the adopted county road section.
- 11. The Office will issue a yearly certificate recognizing The Group's cleanup activities for the previous year.
- 12. If at the end of a six-month period it is determined that The Group has not conducted a cleanup activity, The Office will cancel this agreement and remove The Group's signs.

Benton County and/or The Office of Environmental Services shall not be liable or responsible for accidents, cuts, snakebites, personal injury or disease of any kind resulting from or attributed to the cleanup activities of The Group.

| Benton County Office of Environmental Services (The Office) | | (Group Name) (The Group) | |
|--|---|-----------------------------|--|
| By: | | Ву: | |
| Administrator of Public Service | | Contact Representative | |
| Email Address: | | Email Address: | |
| Mailing Address: | 905 NW 8 th St. Bentonville, AR 72712 | Mailing Address: | |
| Telephone #: | (479) 271-1083 | Telephone #: | |
| Date: | | Date: | |